23rd Revision of Sheet No. 129 Canceling 22nd Revision of Sheet No. 129

WN U-60

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 129 LOW INCOME PROGRAM

AVAILABILITY/APPLICABILITY: The benefits available under this Low Income Program ("Program") (as approved in Docket Nos. UE-011570 and UG-011571) are available to Customers of the Company meeting the criteria described herein. The charges under this schedule apply to all Customers of the Company.

BENEFITS:

- 1. Benefits under this Program are available through designated agencies (herein "Agencies") that: a) meet the criteria for a "Qualifying Organization" as defined in RCW 82.16.0497, b) the Company accepts as capable of performing necessary obligations under this Program, and c) executes a contract with the Company that is: i) consistent with this schedule, ii) provides for periodic auditing, and iii) provides for an annual administration evaluation. The Agencies will ascertain whether specific Customer households seeking assistance with their electric bills are eligible for assistance under the Program.
 - a. The Agencies will determine whether a Customer meets the federal definition for Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program ("LIHEAP") qualification.
 - i) If the Customer is eligible, it will receive LIHEAP funds in lieu of funds under this Program unless or until LIHEAP funds are exhausted. Thereafter, the Customer will be considered for this Program. Beginning October 1, 2021, if the Customer is eligible, it will receive LIHEAP funds in addition to funds under this Program or until LIHEAP funds are exhausted.
 - ii) If the Customer is not eligible to receive LIHEAP funds, but meets the Company criteria, the Customer will be considered for this Program.
 - iii) If the Customer meets all applicable criteria, the Customer will be eligible to receive assistance under the Company's Program or Customers may voluntarily choose to participate in a Time of Day Discount assistance program (Schedules 308 and 309).
 - b. Total Benefits for the program year (where Total Benefits is equal to benefits to eligible Customers under this Program plus the Agencies' administrative fees and the Company's program costs) under this Program and the Total Benefits of the Program under the Company's natural gas tariff are subject to a combined Annual Cap of \$124.421 million, provided that Total Benefits not expended in one program year will be included in Total Benefits for the following program year and be allocated along with funding for the current program year. The Annual Cap for the program year is allocated into Annual Caps of \$104.302 million for electric and \$20.119 million for natural gas Low Income Programs. Total Benefits are equal to the Annual Caps plus carry-over of funds not expended in the prior year.

(I)

(I) (I)

Issued: March 28, 2025 Effective: May 1, 2025

Advice No.: 2025-20

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri **Title:** Director, Regulatory Affairs

By: -

9th Revision of Sheet No. 129-A.1 Canceling 8th Revision of Sheet No. 129-A.1

WN U-60

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 129 LOW INCOME PROGRAM (Continued)

FUNDING:

- There will be a prescribed agency administrative fee structure based on actual costs to local
 contractors to operate the LIHEAP program in Washington State. The administrative fees paid to
 Agencies will be considered part of the Total Benefits paid under this Program. Funding of benefits
 under this Program will be allocated in the Company's service area proportionate to LIHEAP
 payments to PSE for electricity in the most recent LIHEAP fiscal year.
- 2. There will be a surcharge on all electric Energy (kWh) and all natural gas Energy (therms) to all customer classes that will be subject to an annual true-up to reflect changes in billing determinants so that the Annual Cap of \$124.421 million under the natural gas and electric Low Income Programs are equal to the Funding amounts collected by this schedule plus the Natural Gas Schedule 129, minus the effect of all of the Company's revenue sensitive costs such as taxes. Microsoft Special Contract monthly rate is not subject to an annual true-up.

(Continued on Sheet No. 129-A.2)

(I)

Issued: March 28, 2025 Effective: May 1, 2025

Advice No.: 2025-20

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

23rd Revision of Sheet No. 129-B Canceling 22nd Revision of Sheet No. 129-B

WN U-60

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 129 LOW INCOME PROGRAM (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE: The surcharge rate shown below and on the following sheets shall be added to the rate(s) shown on each schedule for electric service.

<u>SCHEDULES 7, 307, 317 & 327</u> Energy Charge: \$0.009026 per kWh	(1)
SCHEDULE 7A Energy Charge: \$0.006922 per kWh	(I)
SCHEDULES 8, 24 & 324 Energy Charge: \$0.007698 per kWh	(I)
SCHEDULES 11 & 25 Energy Charge: \$0.006922 per kWh	(I)
SCHEDULES 12 & 26 Energy Charge: \$0.006240 per kWh	(I)
SCHEDULE 29 Energy Charge: \$0.004718 per kWh	(I)
SCHEDULES 10 & 31 Energy Charge: \$0.006136 per kWh	(1)
SCHEDULE 35 Energy Charge: \$0.003832 per kWh	(I)
SCHEDULE 43 Energy Charge: \$0.008045 per kWh	(1)

Issued: March 28, 2025 Effective: May 1, 2025

Advice No.: 2025-20

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri **Title:** Director, Regulatory Affairs

22nd Revision of Sheet No. 129-C Canceling 21st Revision

WN U-60

of Sheet No. 129-C

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 129 LOW INCOME PROGRAM (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE: (Continued)

SCHEDULE 46		
Energy Charge:	\$0.004515 per kWh	(1)
00115011150440446	450.0.450	
SCHEDULES 448, 449		(1)
- Primary Voltage	\$0.000368 per kWh	(I)
- High Voltage	\$0.000368 per kWh	(I)
SCHEDULE 49		
Energy Charge:	\$0.004736 per kWh	(1)
Ellergy Charge.	\$0.004730 per kwin	(1)
SCHEDULE 558*		(N)
Energy Charge:	\$0.011678	Ì
*Rate is effective upon the effective	tive date of the Commission's approval of Schedule 558 Electric Vehicle Charging General Service	(N)
MICROSOFT SPECIAL	L CONTRACT	
- High Voltage	\$0.001228 per kWh	(1)
 Primary Voltage 	\$0.001228 per kWh	1
- Secondary Voltage	e \$0.001228 per KWh	(1)
	omer-Owned Fluorescent Lighting Service	
Lamp Wattage		410
22 Watts	\$0.14	(I)
SCHEDI II E 50 – Cust	omer-Owned Mercury Vapor Lighting Service	
<u> </u>	omer-Owned Energy Only Mercury Vapor Lighting Service	
Lamp Wattage	onier-Owned Energy Only Mercury Vapor Eighting Service	
100 Watts	\$0.71	(I)
175 Watts	\$1.24	(1)
400 Watts	\$2.70	1
400 Walls	φ ∠.1 U	1

Issued: March 28, 2025 Effective: May 1, 2025

Advice No.: 2025-20

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

(I)

700 Watts

Birud D. Jhaveri

\$5.74

Received Mar 28, 2025 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UE-250200

24th Revision of Sheet No. 129-D Canceling 23rd Revision of Sheet No. 129-D

WN U-60

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 129 LOW INCOME PROGRAM (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE: (Continued)

SCHEDULES 51, 53 & 54 – LED (Light Emitting Diode) Lighting Service

	Per Lamp	Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp	Lamp Wattage
(I) (I)	\$1.20	150.01-180 Watt	\$0.12	0-30 Watt
1 1	\$1.31	180.01-210 Watt	\$0.30	30.01-60 Watt
1 1	\$1.41	210.01-240 Watt	\$0.50	60.01-90 Watt
1 1	\$1.72	240.01-270 Watt	\$0.72	90.01-120 Watt
(I) (I)	\$1.82	270.01-300 Watt	\$0.82	120.01-150 Watt

SCHEDULES 51 & 53 - Smart LED Light Charges

Energy Charge: \$0.027663 per kWh (I)

Issued: March 28, 2025 Effective: May 1, 2025

Advice No.: 2025-20

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri **Title:** Director, Regulatory Affairs

22nd Revision of Sheet No. 129-E Canceling 21st Revision of Sheet No. 129-E

WN U-60

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 129 LOW INCOME PROGRAM (Continued)

(I) I I
(I) I I
(I) I I
(I) I I
1
I
1
1
(1)
(I)
ĺ
1
1
1
I
(I)
(I)
Ī
1
1
1
1

Issued: March 28, 2025 Effective: May 1, 2025

\$2.70

\$6.74

Advice No.: 2025-20

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

I

(I)

By:

400 Watt

1000 Watt

Received Mar 28, 2025 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UE-250200

21st Revision of Sheet No. 129-F Canceling 20th Revision

WN U-60

of Sheet No. 129-F

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 129 LOW INCOME PROGRAM (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE: (Continued)

SCHEDULE 53 - Metal Halide Lighting Service

Lamp Wattage

70 Watt	\$0.49		(I)
100 Watt	\$0.71		1
150 Watt	\$0.87		1
175 Watt	\$1.24	(Customer-Owned Only)	1
250 Watt	\$1.70		1
400 Watt	\$2.70		(1)

(I) I

(I)

Schedule 53 – LED Lighting Service

See Sheet No. 129-D

SCHEDULE 54 - Sodium Vapor

50 Watt

Lamp Wattage

Dusk to Dawn

oo waa	Ψ0.02
70 Watt	\$0.49
100 Watt	\$0.71
150 Watt	\$0.87
200 Watt	\$1.32
250 Watt	\$1.70
310 Watt	\$1.90
400 Watt	\$2.70
1000 Watt	\$6.74

\$0.32

Schedule 54 – LED Light Service

See Sheet No. 129-D

Issued: March 28, 2025 Effective: May 1, 2025

Advice No.: 2025-20

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri **Title:** Director, Regulatory Affairs

22nd Revision of Sheet No. 129-G Canceling 21st Revision

WN U-60

of Sheet No. 129-G

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 129 LOW INCOME PROGRAM (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE: (Continued)

SCHEDULES 55 & 56 - Sodium Vapor Lighting Service

Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp	
70 Watt	\$0.74	(1)
100 Watt	\$0.94	I
150 Watt	\$1.11	1
200 Watt	\$1.57	1
250 Watt	\$1.96	I
400 Watt	\$2.92	(1)

SCHEDULES 55 & 56 - Metal Halide Lighting Service

Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp
250 Watt	\$1.96

SCHEDULES 55 & 56 – Light Emitting Diode (LED) Lighting Service

Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp	Lamp Wattage	<u>Per Lamp</u>		
0-30	\$0.35	180.01 – 210	\$1.56	(1)	(1)
30.01 – 60	\$0.53	210.01 – 240	\$1.66	1	I
60.01 – 90	\$0.75	240.01 – 270	\$1.98	1	I
90.01 – 120	\$0.95	270.01 – 300	\$2.08	1	(1)
120.01 – 150	\$1.06			1	
150.01 – 180	\$1.46			(I)	

SCHEDULE 57

Monthly Rate per Watt

of Connected Load: \$0.00873 (I)

Issued: March 28, 2025 **Effective:** May 1, 2025

Advice No.: 2025-20

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

13th Revision of Sheet No. 129-H Canceling 12th Revision of Sheet No. 129-H

WN U-60

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 129 LOW INCOME PROGRAM (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE: (Continued)

SCHEDULES 58 & 59 – Directional Sodium Vapor Lighting Servi	ce

Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp	
70 Watt	\$0.74	(1)
100 Watt	\$0.94	1
150 Watt	\$1.11	1
200 Watt	\$1.57	1
250 Watt	\$1.96	I
400 Watt	\$2.92	(1)

SCHEDULES 58 & 59 - Directional Metal Halide Lighting Service

<u>Lamp Wattage</u>	<u>Per Lamp</u>
175 Watt	\$1.49
250 Watt	\$1.96
400 Watt	\$2.92
1000 Watt	\$7.04

SCHEDULES 58 & 59 - Horizontal Sodium Vapor Lighting Service

<u>Lamp Wattage</u>	<u>Per Lamp</u>	
100 Watt	\$0.94	(1)
150 Watt	\$1.11	1
200 Watt	\$1.57	1
250 Watt	\$1.96	I
400 Watt	\$2.92	(I)

SCHEDULES 58 & 59 - Horizontal Metal Halide Lighting Service

<u>Lamp Wattage</u>	<u>Per Lamp</u>
250 Watt	\$1.96
400 Watt	\$2.92

Issued: March 28, 2025 Effective: May 1, 2025

Advice No.: 2025-20

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Birud D. Jhaveri **Title:** Director, Regulatory Affairs

11th Revision of Sheet No. 129-I Canceling 10th Revision of Sheet No. 129-I

WN U-60

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 129 LOW INCOME PROGRAM (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE: (Continued)

SCHEDULES 58 & 59 - Light Emitting Diode (LED) Lighting Service

Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp	Lamp Wattage	Per Lamp	
0-30	\$0.35	270.01 – 300	\$2.08	(I) (I)
30.01 - 60	\$0.53	300.01 – 400	\$2.75	1 1
60.01 - 90	\$0.75	400.00 - 500	\$3.09	1 1
90.01 – 120	\$0.95	500.01 - 600	\$3.42	1 1
120.01 – 150	\$1.06	600.01 - 700	\$5.86	1 1
150.01 – 180	\$1.46	700.01 – 800	\$6.20	1 1
180.01 – 210	\$1.56	800.01 – 900	\$6.54	I (I)
210.01 – 240	\$1.66			1
240.01 – 270	\$1.98			(I)

ADJUSTMENTS: Rates in this schedule and those rates reflected in the schedules for electric service to which the surcharge in the Funding and Rate sections above apply, are subject to adjustment by such other schedules in this tariff as may apply.

GENERAL RULES AND PROVISIONS: Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules and Provisions in this tariff (Schedule 80) as they may be modified from time to time and other schedules of such tariff that may from time to time apply as they may be modified from time to time.

Issued: March 28, 2025 Effective: May 1, 2025

Advice No.: 2025-20

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

Birud D. Jhaveri